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STATE OF IOVVA
CHESTER J. CULVER. GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE. LT. GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

RICHARD A. LEOPOLD. DIRECTOR

April 15, 2008

Paul Saporito
KCESD
200 S. Michigan Avenue, 20th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Re: Key City Coal Gas. Dubuque, Iowa (Pixler)
Peoples Natural Gas, Dubuque. Iowa

Dear Mr. Saporito:

As noted in a previous letter, the Iowa Department of Natural Resources Records
Center is open 8:00 a.m. through 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, except for legal
holidays, for the public to view open records relating to environmental and conservation
interests. It is located on the 5th floor of the Wallace State Office Building, 502 East 9th
Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0034. The phone number is 515-242-5818.

Numerous additional files are found in our record center but not on the Contaminated
Sites Section electronic database. Attached you will find a reference to these· file
available for your review in our Records Center.

If you have any questions or need further information please feel free to call or e-mail at
·(515) 281-4171 or dan.cook@dnr.iowa.gov.

Sincerely,

Daniel Cook
Environmental Specialist Senior
Contaminated Sites

WALLACE STATE OFFICE BUILDING 1502 EAST 9th STREET 1DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0034
515-281-5918 TOO 515-242-5967 FAX 515-281-8895 www.iowadnr.gov

mailto:dan.cook@dnr.iowa.gov.
http://www.iowadnr.gov


108 Maple Street
1111 1st Avenue SE Cedar Rapids
1118 1st Ave Cedar Rapids
1308 Grand Avenue Des Moines
1404 East Euclid Des Moines
1700 DeWolf Street xDes Moines
16th & Kerper 8 1995Dubuque 97
18th & Guthrie Des Moines 99 13 1994
1910 Dixon Des Moines 15 199597
201 Grand Avenue Des Moines
208 Court Sioux City 3 1994155
31st and Ingersoll (Albright Lighting) Des Moines
320 SW 9th Street Des Moines
3M Ames
3M Knoxville 154 2 1996

35 6 1989 -1993
186 7 1993 -1994

99 26 1986 -1994
100 21 1997

187 9 1995

99 33 1994 -1995
95 9 1992 -1994

3M Knoxville
4 States Director Meeting Ft. Dodge
423 East Court Ave. Des Moines
477 South Hwy 117 Colfax (Vandussel Dorp)
63rd & Grand WOes Moines
6th & College ReDevelopment Des Moines
719 Quincy Avenue Ottumwa
7th Street Lead Site Des Moines
900-1050 Army Post Road Des Moines
A - Line Iron & Metal Waterloo
AT&T Underwood
A to Z Drying, Osage
A 1 Septic Systems
Abandoned Sears Building
Acme Plating WOes Moines
Acme Graphics Cedar Rapids
Acme Plating Co. WOes Moines 26 199696
Adair County Maintenance Yard
Adair County Sanitary Landfill Greenfield
Adair Feed and Grain xAdair 107 1993 -1996
Adams & Taylor Regional Service Agency Landfill
Adams Co. DUbuque 24 1994 -199696
Adhesive-Kote Co., Inc.
ADM Corn Processing Clinton
ADM Clinton
Advanced Env. Technology-Hazardous Facility Siting Middletown
Aerial Photography Correspondence 1974-1984
Aerospace Control Products Eldridge
Ag Processing Eagle Grove 98 14 1993
Ag Processing Eagle Grove 23 1994 -199698
Ag ProcessinglWoolstock Site Eagle Grove
AgBell, Inc. Des Moines
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Diversified Insulation
DL& V Corp
Donohue Steel Treating Co. Bettendorf ,," ..'.18 4 1989 -1992

Double Circle Co-Op Fairfax .:,;.:

Dooley Property Huxley 96
96

11
22

1995 -1996
1995 -1996

Double Circle Farm Supply Ida Grove
Double Circle Farm Supply Ida Grove

Double Circle Farm Supply
Double Circle Farm Supply

Ida Grove
Ida Grove

289
290
163
232

10

4
10

1996-1997
1996-1997
1995 -1996
1996 -1997

Double Circle Farm Supply Groundwater
Characterization Report
Double Circle Farm Supply Groundwater

Ida Grove

Characterization Workplan
Double Circle Farm Supply Groundwater Monitoring
Workplan

Ida Grove

232

232

5

6

Oct-97

Mar-97

Ida Grove
Double Circle Farm Supply Phase II Environmental
Site Assessments Ida Grove

232

163

7

5

Dec-97

1995

Double Circle Farm Supply Workplan Ida Grove
Double Circle Farm Supply Sampling Report Ida Grove

Downtown West Levee Des Moines
Downtown East Levee Des Moines
Drake Petroleum Cedar Rapids
Drake Petroleum Cedar Rapids
Drumco, Inc.

232
232

291

8
9

2

Sep-96
Aug-96

1993-1997
1993-1997

Dubuque Brewing & Bottling Co. DUbuque
Dry Cleaners, Conger & Broadway Waterloo

Dubuque Brownfields Dubuque
96 5 1992 -1993

Dubuque Coal Gas (Peoples Coal Gas) Dubuque
Dubuque Coal Gas DUbuque
Dubuque Coal Gas Dubuque

18
123 10

3 1990 -1993

Dubuque Public Works Garage Dubuque
Dubuque Hardwood Dubuque

1994 -1995

Dunham - Bush Marshalltown
DubuqueW. 23rd Street Coal Gas Dubuque

Dunlap Fertilizer Dunlap
DuPont Clinton Plant site Clinton
DuPont I Todtz Farm Camanche
DuPont Clinton Plant Site Clinton

99

180
123

17

11

1994 -1995

1991 -1996
1985 -1992

DuPont Clinton Plant Site Phase 11B Groundwater
Assessment Volume 2 of 2 Clinton
DuPont Clinton Plant Site Phase IIA Assessment
Results - continued on roll 124 Clinton

174

123 12

9 1991

DuPont Clinton Plant Site Phase IIA Assessment
Results - continued from roll 123 Clinton
DuPont Clinton Plant Site Subsurface Investigation
Report Clinton

124

174

1990

1990

7 1991
DuPont Clinton Plant Site Subsurface Investigation
Report Volume 1 of 2 Clinton
DuPont Co. Rd. X-32 West Point

174
163

8 1991

Dupont Co. Rd X-23 West, Lee County (see McCarl
Farm or James Baier Site)

6 1991 -1996

. X:",



Keokuk Coal Gas Addendum to Remedial
Investigation Report Keokuk 137 9 1993 .:".
Keokuk Coal Gas Consent Order Keokuk 138 2 1989
Keokuk Coal Gas Keokuk MGP Site Keokuk 137 5 1995

".
Keokuk Coal Gas Morgan Property,Site Keokuk 138 6 1990 . , ': ..~~~:.
Keokuk Coal Gas Morgan Property Site Keokuk 137 6 1991
Keokuk Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Report "~

,-:.
Volume I Keokuk 137 13 1991 ,';.
Keokuk Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Report

'"
Volume II Keokuk 137 12 1991
Keokuk Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Report
Volume III Keokuk 137 11 1991
Keokuk Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Report
Volume IV Keokuk 137 10 1991
Keokuk Coal Gas Removal Action Plan Keokuk 137 7 1995
Keokuk Coal Gas Risk Assessment Morgan Property
Site Keokuk 138 3 1990
Keokuk Coal Gas Risk Assessment Morgan Property ." .".,,. ,.
Site Keokuk 138 4 1990
Keokuk Coal Gas Summary Document Keokuk 137 8 1995
Keokuk Coal Gas Work Plan for Phase III MGP Site"
Characterization Keokuk 138 5 1989
Keokuk Coal Gas Work Plan for Preliminary
Investigation and Remediation Keokuk 138 7 1988
Keokuk Coal Gas Data Summary Keokuk 185 1 1987
Keokuk Coal Gas Feasibility StUdy Keokuk 183 5 1995
Keokuk Ferro-Sil (Foote Mineral) Keokuk
Keokuk Landfill #1 Keokuk
Keokuk Landfill #1 Keokuk 53 3 1989 -1991
Keokuk Landfill Keokuk 298 8 1990-1997
Keokuk Landfill #1 Hydrogeological Assessment Keokuk 53 2 Sep-89
Keokuk Landfill #1 Screening Site Inspection Keokuk 53 1 Jan-90
Keokuk Property Bettendorf
Keokuk Prototype Foundry Keokuk
Keokuk Steel Casting Co Keokuk
Keota Chemical Burial Site Keota 53 4 1988
Kessek Property Bettendorf
Key City Coal Gas Dubuque 138 8 1990-1996
Key City Coal Gas Dubuque 221 7 1996 -1997
Key City Coal Gas Key City
Key City Coal Gas Preliminary Groundwater
Investigation DUbuque 136 2 1995

" ' [ Key City Coal Gas UST Investigation Preliminary
Data Transmittal Dubuque 136 3 1992~'rKey City Coal Gas Bidding Document Removal Action
Contract Dubuque 54 8 May-92
Key City Coal Gas Closure of Five Underground
Storage Tanks Report Dubuque 136 5 1994
Key City Coal Gas continued from roll 53 DUbuque 54 1 1951 -1993
Key City Coal Ga's continued on roll 54 Dubuque 53 15 1951 -1993 :.
Key City Coal Gas Field Sampling Plan DUbuque 55 2 Apr-92 " .. ' , .
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Key City Coal Gas Final Report Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Gasometer Cleaning Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Health & Safety Plan Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Limited Site Investigation Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Limited site Investigation Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Phase 2 Site Characterization Dubuque
Key City .Coal Gas Phase 2 Work Plan Dubuque
Plan DUbuque
Key City Coal Gas Pilot Test DUbuque
Key City Coal Gas Quality Assurance Project Plan Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Quality Assurance Project
specifications & Documents Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Risk
Assessment Report Appendix L - BB Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Risk
Assessment Report Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Risk
Assessment Report Appendix J - L Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Risk
Assessment Report Appendix A - I Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Work Plan Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Removal Action Work Plan Dubuque
Key city Coal Gas Source Removal Action Plan Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Source Removal Action Plan
Second Phase Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Specification & Documents Source
Removal Action Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Specifications & Documents Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas. Subsurface Assessment Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Underground Storage Tank Closure
Report Dubuque
Key City Coal Gas Well Replacement & Soil Sample
analytical Results Dubuque
Key City Recycling Dubuque
KGC
KGC, 3110 4TH Ave South
Kind and Knox Gelatin Sergeant Bluff
Kinley Pipeline Council Bluffs
KIOWA Corp.
Kiron Double Circle

Marshalltown
Kiron

Kiron Double Circle Kiron
Kiron Double Circle Kiron
Klein Mfg. Co. Burlington
Klinger Paint Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Co. Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Remedial Action Plan Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Site Assessment Plan Cedar Rapids
Klinger Paint Site Assessment Plan Cedar Rapids

x

55 10 Aug-88

. , ..~
, ,

54 2 Jun-93
55 3 Apr-92
55 6 Aug-90
55 9 Oct-90
54 6 May-92
55 4 Apr-92
136
54
55

54

215

7 1994

216

216

216
136
55
54

3 Apr-93

136

Apr-92

9 May-92

54

3 Jul-98

55

3 Jul-98

55

Jul-98

2 Jul-98

136

54

6 1995

x
x

136

56
297

5 Apr-92

136
221
136

56
136
298
308
56
56

5 Dec-92

56

1994

7 Feb-93
8 Jun-90
7 Mar-90

8 1994

4 Mar-93

9 1982 -1996

9 1986 -1991
7 1996-1997
10 1976 -1996
8 1996 -1997
11 1993 -1995

6 1990 -1993
12 1987 -1996
4 1996-1997
5 1990-2000
5 Sep-92
2 Jul-91
4 Oct-91



Pankajbhai Desai Properties Clinton
Pappajohn Learning Center Des Moines
Parawax Co Council Bluffs ·X.
Paris & Sons 1993-1997 299 20
Paris & Sons Inc, Masonville 45 1 1986 -1993
Paris & Sons Inc. Final Report Masonville 44 24 Oct-87 '.:

Paris Green Spill Eagle Grove 44 23 1989 -1990
Parking Lot Services 44 22 1989 - 1991
Paullina Grain Paullina
Paullina Grain Paullina 133 9 1991 -1996
Paullina Grain Company Paullina 44 21 1991 -1992
Paullina Grain Company Paullina 25 15 1996 -1997
Paullina Grain Company Site Assessment Paullina 225 14 Mar-97 "

•~. I

Peekenschneider Oil Company ":,,

Pella Coal Gas Pella 300 9 ,
Pella Power Plant Pella 98 16 1993.
Penford Products Cedar Rapids 133 10 1995 .";.,..

Penford Products Co. Cedar Rapids 44 20 1991 -1993 ..
Penford Products Co. Assessment Plan Cedar Rapids 44 13 Mar-90
Penford Products Co. Fuel Oil Storage Area Cedar Rapids 44 19 Mar-91
Penford Products Co. Investigation Work Plan Cedar Rapids 44 12 Aug-91
Penford Products Co. Rpt on Reconstruction of Well
PW-73 Cedar Rapids 44 16 Dec-92
Penford Products Co. Soil & Groundwater Assessment
Report Cedar Rapids 44 15 Dec-90
Penford Products Co. Soil & Groundwater Assessment
Report Cedar Rapids 44 17 Sep-92
Penford Products Co. Statement of Qualifications Cedar Rapids 44 14 N/A
Penford Products Co. Well PW-73 Data Summary
Report Cedar Rapids 44 18 Mar-91
Penford Products Data Summary Cedar Rapids 44 11 Mar-91
Penny Savers Cedar Rapids
People Coal Gas (or Dubuque Coal Gas) Dubuque 224 1 1996 -1997
Peoples Coal Gas Dubuque 171 5 1992 -1995
Peoples Coal Gas Consent Decree DUbuque 133 11 1991
Peoples Coal Gas Draft Work Plan Dubuque 170 10 1992
Peoples Coal Gas Intermediate Remedial Design
Submittal DUbuque 171 3 1993
Peoples Coal Gas Records of Decision Dubuque 171 2 1991
Peoples Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Feasibility
Study Dubuque 171 4 1991
Peoples Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Soils Data
Summary - continued on roll 171 DUbuque 170 11 1990
Peoples Coal Gas Remedial Investigation Soils Data
Summary - continued from roll 170 Dubuque 171 1990
Peoples Coal Gas Work Plan for Coal Tar Sludge &
Debris Processing Dubuque 133 12 1992
Peoples Coal Gas Work Plan for Coal Tar Sludge and
Debris Processing Test. Dubuque 170 9 1992
Peoples Natural Gas, (Peoples Coal Gas) Dubuque X 300 5
Perry, city of Shop 1990-1993 307 17
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